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Este

Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante,
su agente de servicio o personas con calificaciones similares para evitar un peligro.
No almacene sustancias explosivas como latas de aerosol con un carburante
inflamable en este aparato.
El aparato debe desenchufarse después de su uso y antes de llevar a cabo el
mantenimiento por parte del usuario.
ADVERTENCIA:
del aparato o en la estructura incorporada, sin obstrucciones.
ADVERTENCIA:
el proceso de descongelación, que no sean los recomendados por el fabricante.

ADVERTENCIA: No dañe el circuito de refrigerante.
ADVERTENCIA: 

recomendado por el fabricante.

PELIGRO: 
o congelador:
-Quítate las puertas.
-Deje los estantes en su lugar para que los niños no puedan trepar fácilmente
hacia adentro.

ADVERTENCIA: Al colocar el aparato, asegúrese de que el cable de
alimentación no esté atrapado o dañado.
ADVERTENCIA: 

No

ADVERTENCIA: abandone el refrigerador de acuerdo con los reguladores
locales para usar gas inflamable y refrigerante.

El refrigerador debe desconectarse de la fuente de alimentación eléctrica antes
de intentar la instalación del accesorio.

Advertencia : riesgo de fuego/materiales inflamables
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Para EN estándar:

o por falta de experiencia y conocimiento si se les ha dado supervisión o

involucrados. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el 
mantenimiento del usuario no deben ser realizados por niños sin supervisión. Los 
niños de 3 a 8 años de edad pueden cargar y descargar aparatos de refrigeración.

Para el estándar IEC:

reducidas, o por falta de experiencia y conocimiento, a menos que hayan sido 

responsable por su seguridad.
Los niños deben ser supervisados para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el
aparato.

Las instrucciones deben incluir lo siguiente: Para evitar la contaminación de los
alimentos, respete las siguientes instrucciones:
–Abrir la puerta durante períodos prolongados puede provocar un aumento

–Limpie regularmente las superficies que puedan entrar en contacto con
alimentos y sistemas de drenaje accesibles.

sistema de agua conectado a un suministro de agua si no se ha extraído agua 
durante 5 días. (nota 1)
–Guarde la carne y el pescado crudos en recipientes adecuados en el frigorífico,
de modo que no entren en contacto ni goteen sobre otros alimentos.

para almacenar alimentos pre-congelados, almacenar o hacer helados y hacer 
cubitos de hielo. (nota 2)

congelación de alimentos frescos. (nota 3)
–Si el aparato de refrigeración se deja vacío por períodos prolongados, apáguelo,
descongelar, limpiar, secar y dejar la puerta abierta para evitar que se forme
moho dentro del aparato.

producto.
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2. INSTALACIÓN

2.1

2.2

 Ubicación 

A la hora de instalar el electrodomés co, seleccione una ubicación bien ven lada y donde el 
suelo sea llano y firme. No instale el electrodomés co cerca de una fuente de calor, como por 
ejemplo una cocina, una caldera o un radiador. Evite también ubicarlo a la luz solar directa, ya 
que ello podría hacer aumentar el consumo eléctrico. Situarlo en un lugar con temperaturas 
demasiado bajas también podría hacer que el electrodomés co no funcionase correctamente. 
Este electrodomés co no ha sido diseñado para ser u lizado en garajes o en el exterior. No cubra 
el electrodomés co con ningún po de funda. 
Al instalar el electrodomés co, asegúrese de dejar un espacio libre de 1.5 cm a cada lado y por 
detrás y de cierto espacio  por la parte superior. Ello ayudará a que el aire circule alrededor del 
frigorífico y mejorará el proceso de enfriamiento.  
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3) Remueva la puerta de la cámara de
refrigeración.

4) Quite la bisagra central con un
destornillador.

5) Retire la puerta del congelador.

6) Coloque el conjunto de bisagras con un
destornillador. Coloque el conjunto de
bisagra inferior en el lado izquierdo del
electrodoméstico con un destornillador.

7) Coloque la puerta del frigorífico sobre la
bisagra inferior.

8) Monte el conjunto de la bisagra central
hacia el lado izquierdo del gabinete.
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2.3

2.4

2.5
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2.6

2.7
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por encima de los cajones de frutas y verduras y manténgalo en esta posición. Para 
quitarlo, re de él hacia adelante hasta que se pueda girar hacia arriba o hacia abajo 
y re rarse. 
Haga lo mismo a la inversa para insertar el estante a una altura diferente. 

Para aprovechar al máximo el espacio del compar mento de almacenamiento de alimentos 
frescos y el de almacenamiento de alimentos congelados, el usuario puede re rar uno o varios 
estantes o cajones del electrodomés co, según con el uso diario que realice de los mismos. 

V.2
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El polvo detrás del refrigerador y en el suelo deben limpiarse oportunamente para mejorar el 
efecto de enfriamiento y el ahorro de energía.
Revise la junta de la puerta con regularidad para asegurarse de que no haya residuos. Limpie 
la junta de la puerta con un paño suave humedecido con agua jabonosa o detergente diluido.
El interior del refrigerador debe limpiarse regularmente para evitar el mal olor.

estantes, cajones, etc.
Use un paño suave o una esponja para limpiar el interior del refrigerador, con dos cucharadas 

Después de limpiar, abra la puerta y deje que se seque naturalmente antes de encenderla.

limpiar de manera regular con un paño suave, una esponja, etc. y cuando sea necesario, junto 
a herramientas auxiliares, como palos finos para asegurarse de que no se acumulen 
contaminantes o bacterias en estas áreas.

pueden causar malos olores en el frigorífico y pueden contaminar la comida.
Limpie el botellero, las baldas y los cajones con paño suave húmedo con agua enjabonada, 
detergente, etc. y luego séquelo con un trapo o deje que se seque naturalmente.
Limpie la parte exterior del frigorífico con un paño suave húmedo con agua enjabonada, 
detergente, etc. y después séquelo.

pasta de dientes), disolventes naturales, (alcohol, acetona, aceite de plátano, etc.), agua 
hirviendo, acido o productos alcalinos, que pueden dañar al interior y el exterior del frigorífico. 
Agua hirviendo y disolventes orgánicos como el benceno puede llegar a deformar o dañar las 

No enjuague directamente con agua u otros líquidos durante la limpieza para evitar 
cortocircuitos y que afecte al aislamiento eléctrico después de la inmersión.

V.2
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contacto con su ayuntamiento. 
Cuando deseche un refrigerador an guo, re re cualquier po de cierre y las puertas como 
medida de seguridad.  

Eliminación correcta de este electrodomés co 

En base a la norma europea del 2002/96/CE de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos (RAEE), los electrodomésticos no pueden ser arrojados en los 
contenedores municipales habituales; tienen que ser recogidos selectivamente
para optimizar la recuperación y reciclado de los componentes y materiales que 
los constituyan, y reducir el impacto en la salud humana y el medio ambiente. El 
símbolo del cubo de basura tachado se marca sobre todos los productos para 
recordar al consumidor la obligación de separarlos para la recogida selectiva. El 
consumidor debe contactar con la autoridad local o con el vendedor para 
informarse en relación a la correcta eliminación de su electrodoméstico.

Para más información, póngase en contacto con el ayuntamiento o con el comercio en el que 
adquirió el producto. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 GARANTIA COMERCIAL 

CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTIA COMERCIAL 

Este aparato tiene una garantía de reparación de dos años, a partir de la fecha 
de venta, contra todo de defecto de funcionamiento proveniente de la 
fabricación, incluyendo mano de obra y piezas de recambio. Para justificar la 
fecha de compra será obligatorio presentar la factura o ticket de compra. Esta 
garantía solo será efectiva en España. 

EXCLUSIONES DE LA GARANTIA 

Los aparatos utilizados para uso profesional o no exclusivamente 
doméstico, en establecimientos industriales o comerciales. 
Los aparatos utilizados indebidamente, de manera no conforme a las 
instrucciones de uso. 
Los aparatos desmontados o manipulados por personas ajenas a los 
Servicios Técnicos autorizados. 
Las averías producidas por causas fortuitas, siniestros de fuerza mayor o 
derivados de una instalación incorrecta. 

www.easelectric.es 
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1. SAFETY WARNINGS

Warning: risk of fire / flammable materials 

This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as staff

kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments; farm houses and by clients in 

hotels, motels and other residential type environments; bed and breakfast type environments; 

catering and similar non-retail applications. 

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or

similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard. 

Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a flammable propellant in this

appliance. 

The appliance has to be unplugged after use and before carrying out user maintenance on the

appliance.. 

WARNING: Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure or in the built-in

structure, clear of obstruction. 

WARNING: Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting

process, other than those recommended by the manufacturer. 

WARNING: Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

WARNING: Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage compartments of the

appliance, unless they are of the type recommended by the manufacturer. 

WARNING: Please abandon the refrigerator according to local regulators for it use

flammable blowing gas and refrigerant. 

WARNING: When positioning the appliance, ensure the supply cord is not trapped or

damaged. 

WARNING: Do not locate multiple portable socket-outlets or portable power supplies at

the rear of the appliance. 

Do not use extension cords or ungrounded （two prong） adapters.

DANGER: Risk of child entrapment. Before you throw away your old refrigerator or freezer:
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-Take off the doors.

-Leave the shelves in place so that children may not easily climb inside.

The refrigerator must be disconnected from the source of electrical supply before attempting

the installation of accessory. 

Refrigerant and cyclopentane foaming material used for the refrigerator are flammable.

Therefore, when the refrigerator is scrapped it shall be kept away from any fire source and be 

recovered by a special recovering company with corresponding qualification other than be 

disposed by combustion, so as to prevent damage to the environment or any other harm.  

For EN standard:  This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and

persons with reduce physical sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge 

if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way 

and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and 

user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. Children aged from 3 to 8 

years are allowed to load and unload refrigerating appliances. 

For IEC standard:  This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with

reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless 

they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person 

responsible for their safety.) 

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

The instructions shall include the substance of the following: To avoid contamination of food,

please respect the following instructions:  

–Opening the door for long periods can cause a significant increase of the temperature in the

compartments of the appliance.

–Clean regularly surfaces that can come in contact with food and accessible drainage systems.

–Clean water tanks if they have not been used for 48 h; flush the water system connected to a

water supply if water has not been drawn for 5 days. （note 1）

–Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers in the refrigerator, so that it is not in contact

with or drip onto other food.

–Two-star  frozen-food compartments are suitable for storing pre-frozen food, storing or 

making ice-cream and making ice cubes. （note 2） 

–One  -,two  -and three-star compartments are not suitable for the 

freezing of fresh food. （note 3） 

–If the refrigerating appliance is left empty for long periods, switch off, defrost, clean, dry, and

leave the door open to prevent mould developing within the appliance.

Note 1,2,3：Please confirm whether it is applicable according to you product compartment type.

V.2
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2. INSTALLTION

2.1 Location 

When selecting a position for your unit you should make sure the floor is flat and firm, and the 

room is well ventilated. Avoid locating your unit near a heat source, e.g. cooker, boiler or radiator. 

Also avoid direct sunlight as it may increase the electrical consumption. Extreme cold ambient 

temperatures may also cause the unit not to perform properly. This unit is not designed for use in 

a garage or outdoor installation. Do not drape the unit with any covering.  

When installing the unit, ensure that 10 cm of free space is left at both sides, 10 cm at the rear 

and 30 cm at the top of the unit. This will allow cold air to circulate around the wine cooler and 

improve the efficiency of the cooling process.  

2.2 Reversing the Door Swing 

1) Take off knuckle guard.

2) Take off top hinge.

3) Take off the door of refrigerating chamber

4) Take off middle hinge, left middle beam

screw cap and screw with a screw driver

V.2
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5) Take off the door of freezing chamber

6) Take off hinge assembly with a screw

driver , Assemble lower hinge assembly to

left side of the cabinet with a screw driver.

Fix the removed medium beam screw and

screw cap to the right screw hole position.

7) Assemble the door of freezer chamber on

the lower hinge

8) Assemble middle hinge assembly to left

side of the cabinet

9) Assemble the door of refrigerating

10) Take on knuckle guard.

V.2
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2.3 Door Space Requirements 

The unit's door must be able to open fully as shown. 

W×D≥990×1025mm 

2.4 Levelling the Unit 

To do this adjust the two levelling feet at the front of the unit.  

If the unit is not level, the door and magnetic seal alignments 

will not be covered properly. 

Make sure that the foot touches the ground before use. 

Look down from the top, clockwise and counterclockwise loosening, tightening. 

2.5 Cleaning Before Use 

Wipe the inside of the unit with a weak solution of bicarbonate soda. Then rinse with warm 

water using a 'Wrung-out' sponge or cloth. Wash the shelves and salad bin in warm soapy water 

and dry completely before replacing in the unit. Clean the exterior of the unit with a damp cloth. 

If you require more information refer to the Cleaning section. 

2.6 Before Using Your Unit 

The refrigerator adopts 220~240V/50Hz AC power, voltage fluctuations over the range of 187 ~ 

264V will cause malfunction or even damage.  

Do not damage the power cord under any condition so as to ensure safety use, do not use when 

the power cord is damaged or the plug is worn. 

Do not put flammable, explosive, volatile and highly corrosive items in the refrigerator to prevent 

damages to the product or fire accidents. 

Do not place flammable items near the refrigerator to avoid fires. 

This product is household refrigerators and shall be only suitable for the storage of foods. 

According to national standards, household refrigerators shall not be used for other purposes, 

such as storage of blood, drugs or biological products. 

Do not place items such as bottled or sealed container of fluid such as bottled beers and 

beverages in the freezer to prevent bursts and other losses. 

Before placing any food in your unit, turn it on and wait for 24 hours, to make sure it is working 

properly and to allow it time to fall to the correct temperature. Your unit should not be overfilled. 

W

D
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Do not damage the power cord under any condition so as to ensure safety use, do not use when 

the power cord is damaged or the plug is worn. 

Do not put flammable, explosive, volatile and highly corrosive items in the refrigerator to prevent 

damages to the product or fire accidents. 

Do not place flammable items near the refrigerator to avoid fires. 

This product is household refrigerators and shall be only suitable for the storage of foods. 

According to national standards, household refrigerators shall not be used for other purposes, 

such as storage of blood, drugs or biological products. 

Do not place items such as bottled or sealed container of fluid such as bottled beers and 

beverages in the freezer to prevent bursts and other losses. 

Before placing any food in your unit, turn it on and wait for 24 hours, to make sure it is working 

properly and to allow it time to fall to the correct temperature. Your unit should not be overfilled. 

Do not store or place dry ice in the refrigerator. 

◆ Before Plugging in

You must check that you have a socket which is compatible with the plug supplied

with the unit.

◆ Before Turning On!

Do not turn on until two hours after moving the unit.

2.7 Interior Accessories 

Various glass or plastic storage shelves are included with your appliance - different 

models have different combinations. 

You should always slide one of the full size glass storage shelves into the lowest set of 

guides, above the fruit and vegetable containers, and keep it in this position. To do 

this, pull the storage shelf forward until it can be swiveled upwards or downwards 

and removed. 

Please do the same in reverse to insert the shelf at a different height. 

     In order to make the most of the volume of the fresh food storage compartment and  

     frozen-food storage compartment, the user can remove one or more shelves, drawers, out 

     of the appliance, according to your daily use. 
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3. PRODUCT OVERVIEW

*Dotted line represents the position of air outlet and return air inlet.

*All images in this instruction manual are for indication only; please refer to your individual unit for details.

4. OPERATION

4.1 Operation Instructions 

Temperature control 

Temperature control of fresh food storage compartment 

（Built-in ） 

2 c 3 c 4 c 6 c 8 cTEMPERATURE FAST COOL

A fast cool① ② ③ ④ ⑤
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Key 

A.SET: gear setting key

Display screen

1 Gear 1 

2 Gear 2 

3 Gear 3 

4 Gear 4 

5 Gear 5 

Display 

For the first power-on, the display screen (including the key light) will be displayed in full for 3s, 

and then the gear in the middle displays the state of running  

Display of normal running  

On the occurrence of a failure, the corresponding LED light will give a combined display of failure 

code (loop display);  

Where there is no failure, the LED light will display the current running gear of the refrigerator.  

Gear setting  

The gear will be changed once every time when you press the key SET. Then, the refrigerator will 

run under the setting value after 15s.  

Fast cool function 

Enter: Circulating modulation rapid cooling mode 

Operate: Indicator of rapid cooling lights up, and the refrigerator operates at 2℃. 

Exit: 1. Operate 150min under the rapid cooling mode 

2. Temperature adjustment can exit from the rapid cooling mode

 Temperature control of freezing chamber

The freezing temperature is relatively low in “COLDER” position, while the freezing temperature 

is relatively high in “COLD” position, thus, “NORMAL” position is generally used. 

When ambient temperature is high in summer, the temperature shall be in the range from 

“NORMAL” to “COLD”. If the ambient temperature is above 35℃, then “COLD” position shall 

prevail.  

When ambient temperature is low in winter, the temperature shall be in the range from 

“NORMAL” to “COLDER”. If the ambient temperature is below 10℃, then “COLDER” position shall 

Gear 1 Gear 2 Gear 3 Gear 4 Gear 5 
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prevail. 

4.2 Noise Inside the Unit! 

You may notice that your unit makes some unusual noises. Most of these are perfectly normal, 

but you should be aware of them! 

These noises are caused by the circulation of the refrigerant liquid in the cooling system. It has 

become more pronounced since the introduction of CFC free gases. This is not a fault and will not 

affect the performance of your unit. This is the compressor motor working, as it pumps the 

refrigerant around the system. 

4.3 Tips for Keeping Food in the Unit 

◆ Cooked meats/fishes should always be stored on a shelf above raw meats/fishes to avoid

bacterial transfer. Keep raw meats/fishes in a container which is large enough to collect juices

and cover it properly. Place the container on the lowest shelf.

◆ Leave space around your food, to allow air to circulate inside the unit. Ensure all parts of the

unit are kept cool.

◆ To prevent transfer of favours and drying out, pack or cover the food separately. Fruit and

vegetables do not need to be wrapped.

◆ Always let pre-cooked food cool down before you put in the unit. This will help to maintain

the internal temperature of the unit.

◆ To prevent cold air escaping from the unit, try to limit the number of times you open the

door. We recommend that you only open the door when you need to put food in or take food

out.

4.4 Change the Light Bulb 

Lamp replacement by professionals 

5. CLEANING

5.1 Defrosting 

Auto-defrost for Frost-free Refrigerator 

5.2 Cleaning the Interior and the Exterior of the Unit 

 Dusts behind the refrigerator and on the ground shall be timely cleaned to improve the

cooling effect and energy saving.

 Check the door gasket regularly to make sure there are no debris. Clean the door gasket with

a soft cloth dampened with soapy water or diluted detergent.

 The interior of the refrigerator should be cleaned regularly to avoid odor.

 Please turn off the power before cleaning interior, remove all foods, drinks ,shelves, drawers,

etc.

 Use a soft cloth or sponge to clean the inside of the refrigerator, with two tablespoons of

V.2
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baking soda and a quart of warm water. Then rinse with water and wipe clean. After 

cleaning, open the door and let it dry naturally before turning on the power. 

 For areas that are difficult to clean in the refrigerator (such as narrow sandwiches, gaps or 

corners), it is recommended to wipe them regularly with a soft rag, soft brush, etc. and 

when necessary, combined with some auxiliary tools (such as thin sticks) to ensure no 

contaminants or bacterials accumulation in these areas. 

 Do not use soap, detergent, scrub powder, spray cleaner, etc., as these may cause odors in 

the interior of the refrigerator or contaminated food. 

 Clean the bottle frame, shelves and drawers with a soft cloth dampened with soapy water or 

diluted detergent. Dry with a soft cloth or dry naturally. 

 Wipe the outer surface of the refrigerator with a soft cloth dampened with soapy water, 

detergent, etc., and then wipe dry. 

 Do not use hard brushes, clean steel balls, wire brushes, abrasives(such as toothpastes), 

organic solvents (such as alcohol, acetone, banana oil, etc.), boiling water, acid or alkaline 

items, which may damage the fridge surface and interior. Boiling water and organic solvents 

such as benzene may deform or damage plastic parts. 

 Do not rinse directly with water or other liquids during cleaning to avoid short circuits or 

affect electrical insulation after immersion. 

5.3 Cleaning Tips 

Condensation may appear on the outside of the unit. This may be due to a change in room 

temperature. Wipe of any moisture residue. If the problem continues, please contact a qualified 

technician for assistance. 

 

 

 

6. MAINTENANCE 

6.1 Changing the Internal Light 

Lamp replacement by professionals. 

6.2 Care When Handling / Moving Your Unit 

Hold the unit around its sides or base when moving it. Under no circumstances should it be lifted 

by holding the edges of the top surface. 

6.3 Servicing 

The unit should be serviced by an authorized engineer and only genuine spare parts should be 

used. Under no circumstances should you attempt to repair the unit yourself. Repairs carried out 

by inexperienced persons may cause injury or serious malfunction. Contact a qualitatively 

technician. 

6.4 Switching Off for Long Periods of Time 

When the unit is not in use for a long period of time, disconnect it from the mains supply, empty 

all food and clean the appliance, leaving the door ajar to prevent unpleasant smells. 

6.5 Do not shield positions of air outlet and return air inlet of the refrigerator 

6.6 Do not keep foods of higher temperature close to temperature sensor 

6.7Take out drawer of freezing chamber of refrigerator and put foods directly on the 

glass partition  
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7. Trouble shooting 

The following simple issues can be handled by the user. Please call the after-sale service  

department if the issues are not settled. 

Inoperation 

Whether the freezer is plugged and connected to power; 

Low voltage; 

Failure power or tripping circuit 

Odor 

Odorous foods should closely wrapped; 

Whether foods are rotten; 

Whether the interior shall be cleaned. 

Long-term operation of 

compressor 

It is normal that refrigerator operates for longer time in  

summer when the ambient temperature is higher; 

Do not put too much food in the freezer at one time; 

Do not put foods until they are cooled; 

Frequent opening of refrigerator door. 

Illuminating light does not 

shine 

Whether the refrigerator is connected to power,  

whether the illuminating light is damaged.   

The refrigerator door can not 

be properly closed. 

The freezer door is stuck by food packages; 

Too much food; 

Tilt refrigerator. 

Loud noises 

Whether the food is leveled, whether the refrigerator is  

balanced; 

Whether the refrigerator parts are properly placed.   

7.1 Warm tips: 

◆The refrigerator enclosure may emit heat during operation specially in summer, this is caused 

by the radiation of the condenser, and it is a normal phenomenon. 

◆Condensation: condensation phenomenon will be detected on the exterior surface and door  

seals of the freezer when the ambient humidity is large, this is a normal phenomenon, and the  

condensation can be wiped away with a dry towel. 

◆Buzz: Buzz will be generated by running compressor specially when starting up or shutting 

down. 

 

 

8. TIPS FOR ENERGY SAVING 

Try not to open the door too often, especially when the weather is wet and hot. Once you open 

the door, close it as soon as possible.  

Every now and then check if the appliance is sufficiently ventilated (adequate air circulation 

behind the appliance). 

In normal temperature conditions, please arrange the thermostat at the middle setting. 

Before loading the appliance with packages of fresh food, make sure they are cooled to ambient 

temperature. 

Ice and frost layer increase energy consumption, so clean the appliance as soon as the layer is 3-5 

mm thick. 
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If it is the outer condenser, the rear wall should be always clean free of dust or any impurities. 

◆ The appliance should be located in the coolest area of the room, away from heat producing

appliances or heating ducts, and out of the direct sunlight.

◆ Let hot foods cool to room temperature before placing in the appliance.  Overloading the

appliance forces the compressor to run longer.  Foods that freeze too slowly may lose quality, or

spoil.

◆ Be sure to wrap foods properly, and wipe containers dry before placing them in the appliance.

This cuts down on frost build-up inside the appliance.

◆ Appliance storage bin should not be lined with aluminum foil, wax paper, or paper toweling.

Liners interfere with cold air circulation, making the appliance less efficient.

◆ Organize and label food to reduce door openings and extended searches.  Remove as many

items as needed at one time, and close the door as soon as possible.

9. DISPOSAL

Old units still have some residual value. An environmentally friendly method of disposal will 

ensure that valuable raw materials can be recovered and used again. The refrigerant used in your 

unit and insulation materials require special disposal procedures. Ensure that none of the pipes 

on the back of the unit are damaged prior to disposal. Up to date information concerning options 

of disposing of your old unit and packaging from the new one can be obtained from your local 

council office. 

When disposing of an old unit break of any old locks or latches and remove the door as a 

safeguard. 

Correct Disposal of this product 

For more information, please contact the local authority or your retailer where you purchased 

the product. 
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 The european directive to 2002/96/EC on wasted electrical and electronic equipments 
(WEEE), requires that household electrical appliances must not be disposed of in the 
normal unsorted municipal waste stream. appliances must be collected separately 
in order to optimize the recovery and recycling of the materials they contain, and 
reduce the impact on human health and the environment. The crossed out “wheeled bin” 
symbol on the product reminds you of your obligation, that when you disposed of the 
appliances, it must be separately collected. Consumers should contact their local 
authority or retailer for information concerning the correct disposal of their old appliance.
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